

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1788

PETER ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO)	
INTERNATIONAL, INC.)	
)	Nos. 17-1238 & 18-1094
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	08-CA-119493
)	08-CA-119535
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	3
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Procedural History	4
II. The Board’s Findings of Fact	5
A. Background	
1. Midwest’s operations and bargaining relationships	5
2. Midwest’s history of discriminating against Otis Brown, who became Local 1982 President in August 2012.....	6
B. Midwest makes three changes to employees’ work in 2013	7
1. Midwest’s summer 2013 changes to informal crane training procedures	7
(a) Midwest’s past practice	7
(b) In early June 2013, Leach asks Brown to suggest two employees for crane training; Brown states the Union seeks informal crane training first and further discussion	8
(c) Throughout June 2013, Brown asks for informal crane training; Leach states employees must attend formal training without prior informal training and ignores Brown’s further entreaties.....	9
2. Midwest’s summer 2013 changes to its aluminum transfer procedures	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
(a) Midwest's past practice	10
(b) In June 2013, Midwest orders Teamsters to drive forklifts onto the wet side and load aluminum; Local 1982 stops work in protest; Leach angrily responds	11
(c) In August 2013, Leach tells Local 1982 that Midwest is again going to have Teamsters drive to the wet side and load aluminum; Local 1982 protests again	12
3. Midwest's fall 2013 changes to its calcium unloading procedures	13
C. After Hubbard's workplace injury in August 2013, Midwest threatens him regarding grievances and Board charges he filed and does not pay him for hours he lost	14
D. About six weeks after Brown finishes testifying in <i>Midwest I</i> in summer 2013, Midwest discharges him, ostensibly for damaging an end loader	16
1. In summer 2013, Brown testifies for multiple days at the unfair-labor-practice hearing in <i>Midwest I</i>	16
2. Brown's operation of an end loader on the September 19-20 overnight shift	16
3. The next morning, Hendricks and Leach look at the 3-Kawasaki; Leach calls outside contractor, Reco, to inspect it	17
4. Leach asks Reco mechanic Groweg to assess the 3-Kawasaki; upon a request from Midwest's maintenance department, Groweg adds information about operator error to his service report	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
5. Seven days later, Leach asks Brown about the 3-Kawasaki and requests a written statement; Brown agrees to give him a statement when they next met, which never occurred.....	19
6. Leach terminates Brown and denies his step one grievance	20
7. Groweg's subsequent inspection reports indicate the 3-Kawasaki's transmission and brake pressure switch was broken when Brown operated it.....	21
8. Midwest's policies and discipline regarding equipment damage....	22
III. The Board's Conclusions and Order.....	24
Standard of review	26
Summary of Argument	27
Argument.....	29
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing informal crane training procedures and changing procedures for aluminum transfer and calcium unloading that deprived employees of work.....	29
A. Applicable principles	29
B. The Board reasonably found that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing its informal crane training procedures.....	31
1. Midwest failed to bargain with the Union before changing its informal crane training procedures.....	31
2. Midwest waived all but one challenge to the Board's finding, and that challenge is without merit.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
C. The Board reasonably found that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing how it transferred aluminum, a change that deprived employees of unit work	34
1. Midwest's assertion that it merely continued its past practice is contrary to the credited evidence	35
2. Midwest failed to establish that the Section 10(k) decision authorized Midwest to change its aluminum procedures without bargaining	38
D. The Board reasonably found that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing its procedures for unloading calcium which further deprived employees of work	40
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Midwest violated Sections 8(a)(3), (4) and (1) of the Act by discharging Brown for his union activity and for participating in the Board's processes	42
A. Applicable principles	42
B. Brown's protected activity was a motivating factor in Midwest's decision to discharge him	45
C. Midwest failed to prove it would have discharged Brown even in the absence of his protected activity	47
III. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its order remedying its findings that Midwest violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening Hubbard and violated Sections 8(a)(3), (4), (5), and (1) of the Act by denying Hubbard pay... ..	53
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alstyle Apparel</i> , 351 NLRB 1287, 1288 (2007)	47
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	52
* <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Clinton Electronics Corp.</i> , 332 NLRB No. 47 (2000)	47
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	44
* <i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32
* <i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30, 37, 40
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations, a Div. of Federated Corporate Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	41
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	44, 45, 52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Golden State Warriors</i> , 334 NLRB 651 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 50 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	44, 49
* <i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	30
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	43
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo International</i> , 365 NLRB No. 157 (2017)	7
* <i>Mi Pueblo Foods</i> , 360 NLRB 1097, 1097-1099 (2014).....	30
<i>Teamsters Local 20 (Midwest Terminals of Toledo International, Inc.)</i> 359 NLRB 983 (2013)	11
<i>New Orleans Cold Storage & Warehouse Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 1471, 1477 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 201 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2000)	49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	43
* <i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	43, 44
<i>Northland Camps, Inc.</i> , 179 NLRB 36, 40 (1969)	30
* <i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 52
* <i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349, 353 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 112 Fed. Appx. 65 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	36
* <i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	36
* <i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 449 (2006)	30
<i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240, 244 (2007)	36
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	52
<i>Sutter East Bay Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d at (D.C. Cir. 2012)	52
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	43, 44
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	47
* <i>Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 397	43
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375, 388-89 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F.Appx 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	49
<i>UNF West, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2016 WL 6080795 (D.C. Cir.)	32
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44
* <i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	53
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, 1088-1089 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	43,44,52
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	

Statutes	Page(s)
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	42, 53
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3, 4, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 40, 42, 53
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	3, 4, 24, 25, 28, 42, 43, 53, 54
Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4))	3, 4, 24, 25, 28, 42, 43, 53, 54
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3, 4, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 40, 53, 54
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))	29
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 10(k) (29 U.S.C. § 160(k))	11, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41

Rules	Page(s)
D.C. Circuit Rule 32(a)(7)	32
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(e)(1)	32
